promise of such an advantage or consideration for acting or failing to act in breach of his/her duties. (2). The
perpetrator of the acts referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article shall be punished with imprisonment of up to
ten years if the value of the benefits or compensation exceeds the amount of seventy-three thousand (73,000)
Euros”.

22 For the different forms of corruption see I. Androulakis, Offences of corruption in the private sector [in Greek],
in: N. Kourakis (ed.), Economic Crimes II, 2007, p. 333 et seq.

these are punishable when committed in the context of operation in the public